Licensing Committee
Monday, 25 September 2017
10.00 am at the



Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton, SM1 1EA

To all members of the Licensing Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Mary Burstow
Councillor Samantha Bourne
David Bartolucci, Richard Clifton, Margaret Court, Marlene Heron,
Miguel Javelot, Richard Marston, Nali Patel, Nighat Piracha,
Paul Wingfield, Tony Shields, Moira Butt and Graham Whitham

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation
of the Chair of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to
submit representations on a proposal contained within the reports to this agenda
please submit a request via Committee Services three working days before the
meeting date.
Members of the public also have a statutory entitlement to record meetings to which
they are admitted, subject to it not disrupting the meeting. They should record only
the meeting and not the audience. Anyone proposing to make a recording must
inform the Committee Services contact below before the meeting. Mobile devices can
interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is the case the
Chair may require that such devices are turned off.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until
10am on the third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council
may notify the Chief Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the
appropriate committee at its next meeting. Please contact the Committee Services
representative shown on the front page for further information.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Friday, 15 September 2017

Enquiries to: Aimee Wittams-Smith, Committee Services Officer Tel.: 020 8770 4990 |
Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies available in large print upon request

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes

1-2

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12
June 2017.
3.

Declaration of interests

4.

Update on review of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact
This report updates Members on the review of the Special Policy on
Cumulative Impact, which the Committee agreed to undertake on 3
October 2016.

5.

Any urgent business,
brought forward at the direction of the Chair, who has approved the
reason for the urgency.

2

3 - 26

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1

Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

Reminder – Declarations of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2
Licensing Committee
12 June 2017

LICENSING COMMITTEE
12 June 2017 at 10.00 am

MEMBERS:

Councillor Mary Burstow (Chair), Councillor Samantha Bourne (ViceChair) and Councillors David Bartolucci, Margaret Court,
Marlene Heron, Richard Marston, Nighat Piracha, Paul Wingfield and
Graham Whitham

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Richard Clifton, Miguel Javelot, Nali Patel, Tony Shields
and Moira Butt

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Tony Shields, Richard Clifton and Moira Butt.

2. MINUTES
The minutes were agreed and signed as a correct record of the meeting held on 20 March
2017.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4. UPDATE ON THE CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 BROUGHT ABOUT
BY THE IMMIGRATION ACT 2016
David Kingstone, Licensing & Environmental Compliance Team Leader, presented a
report to update the Licensing Committee on the implementation of the Immigration Act
2016, in particular how immigration offences affect the Licensing Act 2003 decisions in
light of new guidance published by the Home Office and the practical implementation of
these changes.
Councillor Whitham asked whether a National Insurance number was sufficient to prove
the right to work in the UK, and David Kingstone confirmed that photographic ID was
required. Councillor Piracha asked whether applicants of previously granted licenses
would be checked, David Kingstone informed the committee that the changes in legislation
did not apply retrospectively and as such licences granted before 6 April 2017 couldn’t be
checked without a good reason, such as a review application. Councillor Bartolucci asked
what measures would be put in place for ensuring that licence-holders and applicants
understand the legislation, and David Kingstone confirmed that they would supply
applicants with advice and information, particularly should their application be rejected due
to incomplete information being supplied.
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee noted the updates to the Licensing Act 2003
and associated legislation.

5. UPDATES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SCHEME OF DELEGATION
David Kingstone, Licensing & Environmental Compliance Team Leader, presented the
report to the Committee.

1

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

Licensing Committee
12 June 2017

Councillor Bartolucci asked what material changes were being sought. David Kingstone
explained that the basic principles of licensing dictated that an authority should consider
that an applicant is ‘fit and proper’ before granting a licence. The change impacts Personal
Licence holders, and means that following the conviction of a relevant offence (set out in
Schedule 4 of the 2003 Act), a hearing would consider whether the person would still be
suitable as a licence holder. Councillors discussed the changes, in particular the
arrangements in place to ensure that the police communicated convictions to the licensing
authority. It was confirmed that personal licenses were not marked on the police national
computer record, however that applicants were now asked for their date of birth so it
would be easier to check if their record showed a criminal conviction.
David Kingstone advised the Committee that the changes in recommendation 2.3 could be
made to the constitution under the Monitoring Officer’s authority under section 3 of the
‘Schedule for Updating the Constitution’ in the constitution and that a request had been
made to the Monitoring Officer. Committee members discussed that they would be happy
for the amendments to the constitution to be made by the Monitoring Officer rather than by
Council via Strategy and Resources Committee should they agree to it.
Resolved that the Licensing Committee:
1.

Agreed that decisions relating to Personal Licences, where the Authority becomes
aware that a person has been convicted of a relevant or foreign offence after the
licence was granted, is delegated to the Licensing Sub-committee.
2. Approved the amendments to Appendices A and C of the Statement of Licensing
Policy as set out in the report.
3. Recommended to Council, via the Strategy and Resources Committee, that the
amendments to the Licensing Policy appendices be reflected accordingly in Section 3,
Part 2 of the Council's Constitution.

6. ANY URGENT BUSINESS,
There was no urgent business brought forward.

The meeting ended at 10.50 am
Chair:
Date:

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Report to:

Licensing Committee

Report title:

Update on the review of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact

Report from:

Mary Morrissey - Strategic Director of Environment, Housing
and Regeneration
Borough Wide

Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Councillor Mary Burstow

Open/Exempt:

Open

Signed:

Date:

25 September 2017

David Kingstone, Licensing & Environmental Compliance Team Leader,
020 8770 5162/07342 055767
● An Open Council
● A Fair Council

Date:

14 September 2017

1.

Summary

1.1

In October 2016 Members resolved to review the current special policy on cumulative impact
forming part of the Statement of Licensing Policy and a detailed discussion on the scope of the
review was held in January 2017.

1.2

In March 2017, the Committee agreed the data streams that would be explored in order to
establish an evidence base for the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact and the areas to which
the policy applies.

1.3

A timescale was set out that anticipated a report to this meeting with a draft Special Policy for
approval subject to a public consultation period. However, data gathering has been a complex
and lengthy process and for this the allowance for slippage sought in March has been needed.

1.4

Analysis of the data streams has only recently been completed, including recently received
SENSOR data, and accordingly it has not been possible to draft a new Policy in time for this
meeting.

1.5

A report that incorporates analysis of a variety of data streams that the Committee previously
agreed has been prepared by the Safer Sutton Partnership Service and incorporates analysis of

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

a variety of crime types, ambulance call out data, key stakeholder viewpoints and other factors.
This report is given at Appendix A.
1.6

In order to stand up to the close scrutiny that inevitably follows adoption and use of
the Policy in determination of applications, Cumulative Impact Policies need to be based on
reliable evidence.

2.

Recommendations
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Consider the evidence provided in the analysis report together with additional information
supporting the analysis that will be provided verbally at the meeting, and identify any areas
where evidence supports a Special Policy on Cumulative Impact.

3.

Background

3.1

Cumulative Impact is described in the latest version of the Secretary of State's Guidance as
being a special policy consideration and is described as meaning ‘the potential impact on the
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises concentrated
in one area’. The guidance continues to advise that there ‘should be an evidential basis for the
decision to include a special policy within the statement of licensing policy’. The evidential basis
should include a link between the issues of concern and the concentration of a number of
licensed premises or licensable activities in the area.

3.2

Having considered the analysis report prepared by the Safer Sutton Partnership,
recommendations have been drawn from the data and evidence gathered, which indicates that:
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.2.3

evidence is available to support the retention of two of the existing cumulative impact
areas, and extending those to incorporate a slightly wider area;
two of the remaining areas currently existing require further consideration to establish
whether the cumulative impact policy ought to be retained in that area; and
four of the existing zones should be removed on the basis that evidence indicates there
is less of a concentration of licensed premises and / or the impact of those premises on
the licensing objectives is reduced.

4.

Issues

4.1

The adoption of a Cumulative Impact Policy creates a 'rebuttable presumption' that applications
for new premises licences or club premises certificates (for premises within the cumulative
impact area) will normally be refused during the determination process. The same presumption
applies to applications made by existing licensed premises wishing to make changes to their
licence that are considered to add to existing cumulative impact.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

4.2

A cumulative impact policy places a greater responsibility upon applicants to demonstrate to the
satisfaction of the Licensing Authority that their application will not add to the negative
cumulative impact of premises in the area.

4.3

Removal of areas to which the Cumulative Impact Policy applies does present a risk of
businesses seeking to apply for licences or variations to existing licences in these areas, where
the additional responsibility upon applicants will no longer apply.

4.4

However, the absence of a special policy does not prevent any responsible authority or other
person making representations on an application for the grant or variation of a licence on the
grounds that the premises will give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the
licensing objectives.

4.5

Areas where a Cumulative Impact Policy is applied, but is unsupported by evidence are liable to
challenge by licence holders or applicants where decisions are refused on the basis of
cumulative impact, and such decisions are less likely to be upheld.

5.

Options Considered

5.1

This paper is an update of options previously agreed by the Licensing Committee in March
2017.

5.2

Having identified areas where a policy on Cumulative Impact might apply, preparation of a draft
Policy is relatively straightforward, however any change to or addition of a Special Policy on
Cumulative Impact must be subject to consultation.

5.3

Whilst we are not currently in a position where a draft policy has been prepared for consultation,
Members are invited to consider the options for moving this work forward.

5.4

One option would be delegate the task of drawing up a draft policy to Officers in consultation
with the Chair. This policy would then be published for consultation before Committee next
meets in December, where the results could be presented for consideration and agreement of a
final policy (noting that the Policy must be approved by Council before it comes into effect).

5.5

Alternatively, a draft policy could be prepared and brought to the next Committee meeting in
December for approval, followed by a period of consultation in the New Year, and the results of
that consultation being brought to the first Committee of 2018 on a date yet to be confirmed.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

The costs of conducting the review of Cumulative Impact Policies will be borne through existing
budgets, so there are no direct financial implications.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

Legal
6.2

The Statutory Guidance states that once adopted, Cumulative Impact Policies should be
reviewed regularly to assess whether they are needed any longer or if those which are
contained in the Co
[...]
 and Recommendations
Presently in the London Borough of Sutton there are 8 areas that have a licensing saturation policy. These
areas being Sutton Central, St Helier, The Wrythe, Nonsuch, Worcester Park, Stonecot, Wallington
North/Wallington South and Beddington South.
The recommendation is that based upon analysis of the data, the information demonstrates that there is
only the need for 3 of the 8 cumulative impact areas to remain. The 3 locations being, Wallington South and
Wallington North, St Helier and Sutton Central (with an attached extension into Sutton South). Therefore
asserting that the 5 wards that can be removed are, Stonecot, Worcester Park, Nonsuch, Beddington South
and The Wrythe. The data outlines that with both the closure of licensed premises and reductions in the
number of calls and alcohol related issues in these wards, these zones are no longer required.
When looking at Wallington South and Wallington North the current picture mirrors that of 2012 where the
same issues remain along Wallington High Street which runs into both wards in correlation with the
licensed venues.
The ward of St Helier continues to see alcohol related issues. The data informs us that the prime locations
for alcohol related Anti-social behaviour correlate with the existing licensed premises, in particular around
Rosehill roundabout and Wrythe Lane, where a cluster of licensed premises are placed. A level of
displacement would appear to be taking place within the ward as the hotspots appear not only in close
proximity of the licensed venues but also around St Helier open space.
In relation to Sutton Central it is evident that there are alcohol related issues in relation to the numbers of
licensed venues. However, it has been identified that the issues cross over into Sutton South. Therefore we
propose the extension in the map below.

There is a clear and evidenced link between the ASB/Crime and licensed premises in the areas of Sutton
High Street and Wallington High Street

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee
25 September 2017

LICENSING COMMITTEE
25 September 2017 at 10.00 am

MEMBERS:

Councillor Mary Burstow (Chair), Councillor Samantha Bourne
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors David Bartolucci, Richard Clifton,
Margaret Court, Marlene Heron, Richard Marston,
Nighat Piracha, Paul Wingfield and Tony Shields

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Miguel Javelot, Nali Patel, Moira Butt and
Graham Whitham

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors Nali Patel, Moira Butt, and Graham
Whitham. Councillor Richard Clifton apologised that he would need to leave the
meeting early, and Councillor Marlene Heron apologised for lateness.
8. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2017 were agreed and signed as a
correct record.
9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.
10. UPDATE ON REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE
IMPACT
David Kingstone, Licensing and Environmental Compliance Team Leader, presented the
report to update the Committee on the review of the special policy on cumulative impact,
in particular the proposal to consider reducing the number of cumulative impact zones in
the borough. Hannah Russell from the Safer Sutton Partnership took the committee
through Appendix A, a report prepared by the Safer Sutton Partnership Service which
analysed a variety of data streams that the committee had previously agreed would assist
with the review.
Committee members asked questions surrounding known problem areas in their wards,
and David Kingstone responded to confirm that the report had sought to identify areas
where it was known that violence and anti-social behaviour was clearly linked with the
consumption of alcohol. Nick Cloke, Lead Officer for Licensing, responded to a question
from Councillor Paul Wingfield to confirm that the cumulative impact policy aimed to
encourage those applying for licenses to address the concerns that the council had in
problem areas, and that the review sought to ensure that the policy was not preventing the
desired improvement around town centres, in particular increased restaurant economy
and entertainment venues. It was clarified following concerns raised by Councillor
Bartolucci, that the policy would not be based on the number of premises in certain areas,
but rather the issues in the problem hotspots, and that an application within an identified
zone would not be automatically rejected but rather that there would be a stricter set of
criteria for an applicant to meet.

1

Licensing Committee
25 September 2017
Members raised concerns about how to prevent alcohol related anti-social behaviour
beyond a policy on cumulative impact, and discussed whether a policy could be tailored to
particular areas in the borough with different needs and different types of premises. Nick
Cloke advised that the police had access to “designated public place orders” to prevent
street drinking. The Chair requested that the Borough Commander be approached to
respond further regarding
The Chair summarised that there were two areas that the committee were most concerned
about, in Cheam North and Sutton Green and officers were asked to consider the
evidence base for these areas in greater detail. David Kingstone advised that the revised
Statement of Licensing Policy could become more robust and request more of applicants
across the whole borough via a wider review of the whole policy, which the Committee
could consider seeking.
Resolved that the Licensing Committee:
Considered the evidence provided in the analysis report together with additional
information supporting the analysis provided verbally at the meeting, and identified that the
review of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact should aim to reduce the number of off
licenses selling alcohol in the borough, to encourage an increase in restaurants, and to
focus on reducing anti-social behaviour in the area. Officers were requested to consider
further evidence around concerns about Cheam North from Tesco Express in North
Cheam to beyond Victoria House, and the area surrounding Sutton Green as far as
Oakhill Road, and to report back to the next Committee meeting.

11. ANY URGENT BUSINESS,
There was no urgent business brought forward.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am
Chair:
Date:

2

